Borrower’s four Clinical Centres (multi-speciality university teaching hospitals) in 
Belgrade, Kragujevac, Niš and Novi Sad, as more particularly described in the 
technical description (the "Technical Description") set out in Schedule A.1 (the 
"Project"). 

(b) The total cost of the Project, as estimated by the Bank, is EUR 662,000,000 (six 
hundred sixty-two million euros) and the Borrower has stated that it intends to 
finance the Project as follows: 

Source Amount (EUR m) 

Own funds  347.00 

Total credits from the Bank, out 
of which:  

315.00 

• Credit under this Contract  157.00 

• Potential additional credit

[...]

formal consent in accordance with Article 2 of the Framework Agreement to the 
loan financing to be provided hereunder falling within the scope of the Framework 
Agreement.  

(e) In order to fulfil the financing plan set out in Recital (b), the Borrower has 
requested from the Bank a credit in the amount of EUR 157.000.000 (one 
hundred fifty seven million euros). 

(f) The Bank, considering that the financing of the Project falls within the scope of its 
functions and having regard to the statements and facts cited in these Recitals, 
has decided to give effect to the Borrower’s request with a first credit in an 
amount of EUR 157.000.000 (one hundred fifty-seven million euros) under this 
finance contract (the "Contract"). The Bank is available to sign another finance 
contract at a later date for the remaining amount of the credit, provided that the 
cumulative amount of the Bank’s loan under this Project shall not, in any case,

[...]

centra Zajmoprimca (specijalizovane univerzitetske bolnice za nastavu) u 
Beogradu, Kragujevcu, Nišu i Novom Sadu, kao što je detaljnije opisano u 
tehničkom opisu (u daljem tekstu: „Tehnički opis”) navedenom u Prilogu A.1 
(u daljem tekstu: „Projekat”). 

(b) Ukupan trošak Projekta procenjen od strane Banke na iznos od 
662.000.000,00 evra (šest stotina šezdeset i dva miliona evra) i da je 
Zajmoprimac izjavio da namerava da finansira Projekat na sledeći način: 

Izvor                     Iznos (EUR miliona) 

Sopstvena sredstva                                          
347,00 

Ukupni krediti Banke, od  
kojih: 

• Kredit po osnovu ovog